(*) The discount rate used to determine the present value of the Italian post-employment obligation was inferred, consistently with
par. 83 of IAS 19, by the Iboxx Corporate AA index with duration 10+ recorded at the valuation date. For this purpose, the yield with
a duration comparable to the duration of the collective of workers subject to valuation was chosen.

S E PA R AT E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

2 0 6

I N D U S T R I E  D E  N O R A A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2

The mortality assumptions are based on
published statistics concerning mortality
rates.

The following table summarizes the
sensitivity analysis for each actuarial,

financial and demographic assumption,
showing the effects (in absolute value)
that would have occurred following
changes in the reasonably possible
actuarial assumptions as at December
31, 2022:

Pension plans

The existing pension plans provide
for the payment of contributions to
a separate fund which independently

administers the plan assets. The funds
provide for a fixed contribution from the
employer.

The changes in the pension funds are
summarized in the following table:

Changes in post-employment benefits
are summarized in the table below:

Sensitivity	analysis	of	the	main	valuation	parameters	 Euro thousands

Turnover rate +1.00% 2,363

Turnover rate -1.00% 2,340

Inflation rate +0.25% 2,384

Inflation rate -0.25% 2,321

Discount rate +0.25% 2,312

Discount rate -0.25% 2,395

For	the	year	ended	December	31

2022 2021

(in ¤ thousands)

Opening balance 2,445 2,491

Current service cost 256 272

Interest cost 48 8

Actuarial profit/(loss) (256) 62

Benefits paid (141) (388)

Closing	balance 2,352 2,445

For	the	year	ended	December	31

2022 2021

(in ¤ thousands)

Opening provision 1,205 1,269

Accruals of the year 141 134

Utilization and releases of the year (71) (198)

Closing	balance 1,275 1,205

S E PA R AT E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

2 0 7

I N D U S T R I E  D E  N O R A A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2

26. Financial liabilities

Financial payables as at December 31,
2022 totalled Euro 195,356 thousand

with a decrease of Euro 36,325 thou-
sand compared to December 31, 2021.
The breakdown between non-current
and current liabilities is provided below:

Bank loans and borrowings

As at December 31, 2022, the fair value
of payables to banks approximates their
book value.

As at December 31, 2021, a medi-
um-term loan agreement was in place,
expiring on July 19, 2022. In light of the
Group’s financial needs, it was decid-
ed to prematurely close the pool loan
maturing in July 2022 and propose to
the same banking institutions, joined
by Banco BPM, a bullet refinancing,
with a maturity of 5 years, which was
signed on May 5, 2022 and consists of
two lines usable up to a maximum of